 2017, 62, nr 2  93
Synthesis and characterization of new poly(ethylene
terephthalate)/poly(phenylene oxide) blends
Sandra Paszkiewicz1), *), Izabela Irska1), Elżbieta Piesowicz1), Ryszard Pilawka2), Iwona Pawelec3),
Anna Szymczyk2), Krzysztof Gorący2), Zbigniew Wielgosz4), Zbigniew Rosłaniec1)
DOI: dx.doi.org/10.14314/polimery.2017.093
Abstract: Several compositions of poly(ethylene terephthalate) (PET) and poly(phenylene oxide) (PPO)
were prepared by two different methods: in situ polymerization (IS-P) and direct mixing in the melt

PP. It was explained, that the reduction in water absorp-
tion was proportional to the PP volume content in the
blends. Moreover, the compatibilized blends of PET and
PP grafted with 2-hydroxyethyl methacrylate isophorone
diisocyanate (PP-g-HI) was proved to exhibit significant-
ly improved water absorption resistance. This was due to
the finer dispersed phase size, which created the increase
of the total surface area for the PP phase to the PET phase.
T a b l e  1.  Physicochemical properties and water absorption of PET/PPO blends
Sample Content of
PPO, wt % [η], cm3/g MFI, g/10 min d, g/cm3 Cold water
absorption, wt %
Boiling water
absorption, wt %
PET IS-P 0 55 45.67 ± 0.76 1.3358 ± 0.0011 0.23 ± 0.01 0.39 ± 0.03
PET/2.5 PPO IS-P 2.5 54 47.93 ± 0.79 1.3293 ± 0.0024 0.21 ± 0.01 0.39 ± 0.01
PET/5.0 PPO IS-P 5.0 52 53.75 ± 0.90 1.3236 ± 0.0031 0.22 ± 0.01 0.38 ± 0.02
PET/7.5 PPO IS-P 7.5 49 72.59 ± 1.21 1.3230 ± 0.0024 0.23 ± 0.01 0.44 ± 0.03
PET/10.0 PPO IS-P 10 46 71.81 ± 1.20 1.3231 ± 0.0016 0.23 ± 0.01 0.39 ± 0.02
PET DM 0 59 45.19 ± 0.75 1.3355 ± 0.0014 0.24 ± 0.01 0.40 ± 0.02
PET/5.0 PPO DM 5.0 53 43.67 ± 0.73 1.3183 ± 0.0016 0.23 ± 0.01 0.37 ± 0.00
PET/10.0 PPO DM 10 65 47.51 ± 0.79 1.3073 ± 0.0032 0.22 ± 0.01 0.36 ± 0.01
PET/15.0 PPO DM 15 66 49.67 ± 0.83 1.2916 ± 0.0024 0.25 ± 0.01 0.41 ± 0.01
PET/20.0 PPO DM 20 65 45.80 ± 0.76 1.2928 ± 0.0030 0.24 ± 0.01 0.42 ± 0.01
[η] – intrinsic viscosity; MFI – melt flow index at 260 °C; d – density measured at 23 °C.
POLIMERY 2017, 62, nr 2  97
Multiphase structure of PET/PPO blends
It can be assumed that the multiphase polymer blends